### DIRECTORATE OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY HIMACHAL PRADESH

No. AHY-H(1)B(4)-172/81-136-L

Dated Shimla-5, the **OFFICE ORDER** 

<sup>2</sup> July, 2023

In compliance to the judgment passed in CWP No. 4532/2023-titled as Surekha Devi Vs State of HP & Others on dated 14-07-2023, this Directorate office order No. AHY-H(1)B(4)-172/81-135-L dated 16.06.2023, vide which Smt. Surekha Devi, Veterinary Pharmacist is under transfer from Veterinary Dispensary Gwalu (Chamba) to Veterinary Dispensary Karhoti (Pangi), Distt. Chamba is hereby cancelled. Now she is adjusted at Veterinary Hospital Kihar (Chamba) against vacant post, with immediate effect, without TTA/ joining time.

## This order is also available on Department website (http://hpagrisnet.gov.in)

917123

(**Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma**) Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. Phone No. 0177-2830089. E-mail:- <u>dir-ah-hp@nic.in</u>

No. As above 13454-57 Dated Shimla-5, the 20 JUL 2023 July, 2023

- 1. The Joint Director (AH) Palampur, Distt. Kangra, Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. The Deputy Director (AH/B) Chamba, Distt. Chamba, Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. The Assistant Director (AH/B) Pangi, Distt. Chamba, Himachal Pradesh.
- 4. The Nodal Officer (IT), Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5 for uploading on the Departmental website.
- 5. Guard file.

1917129

(**Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma**) Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. Phone No. 0177-2830089. E-mail:- <u>dir-ah-hp@nic.in</u>

#### DIRECTORATE OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY HIMACHAL PRADESH

No. AHY-H(1)B(4)-172/81-136-L/3458 Dated S

# 3458Dated Shimla-5, the<br/>20 JUL 2023OFFICE ORDER20 JUL 2023

WHEREAS, Smt. Surekha Devi, Veterinary Pharmacist is under transfer from Veterinary Dispensary Gwalu (Chamba) to Veterinary Dispensary Karhoti (Pangi), Distt. Chamba, Himachal Pradesh, filed a Civil Writ Petition in the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh under CWP No.4532 of 2023, which was decided by the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh on 14.07.2023 with the observations as under:-

> "The petitioner has completed her normal tenure of service in the most hard area having served at Veterinary Dispensary Gawalu in Sub-Tehsil Bhalei, District Chamba continuously w.e.f. 11.10.2017. Therefore, in terms of the Comprehensive Guiding Principles-2013, she is entitled to be posted at one of the stations of her choice. In the given facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it appropriate to dispose of the instant petition by permitting the petitioner to file a detailed representation clearly setting out, therein, five stations of her choice, out of which one should be out of her home District. In the event of such representation being made within a period of one week from today, the 2nd respondent shall consider and decide the same and pass a consequential order of transfer of the petitioner to one of the stations so opted by her, within three weeks thereafter".

**THEREFORE,** keeping in view the judgment/ orders passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh, her representation dated 15.07.2023 has been considered sympathetically by the undersigned and the petitioner is hereby adjusted at Veterinary Hospital Kihar (Chamba) against vacant post.

Place:- Shimla.

Dated:-

7123

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma) Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. Phone No. 0177-2830089. E-mail:- <u>dir-ah-hp@nic.in</u>

#### REGISTERED

Smt. Surekha Devi W/o Sh. Om Parkash, Vill. Bhing, P.O Ather, Teh. Salooni, Distt. Chamba, H.P June, 2023

No. As above 13459-62 Dated Shimla-5, the 20 JUL 2023July, 2023 Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Joint Director (AH) Palampur, Distt. Kangra, Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. The Deputy Director (AH/B) Chamba, Distt. Chamba, Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. The Assistant Director (AH/B) Pangi, Distt. Chamba, Himachal Pradesh.
- 4. The Nodal Officer (IT), Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5 for uploading on the Departmental website.
- 5. Guard file.

917123

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma) Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. Phone No. 0177-2830089. E-mail:- <u>dir-ah-hp@nic.in</u>